# STATE OF ALABAMA



ALABAMA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 304260
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130-4260

JIM SULLIVAN, PRESIDENT

JAN COOK, ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER

GEORGE C. WALLACE, JR., ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER

WALTER L. THOMAS, JR. SECRETARY

4-4484

ALABAMA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

**DOCKET 29569** 

v.

DELINQUENT COMPANIES,

Respondents

## SHOW CAUSE ORDER

#### BY THE COMMISSION:

IT APPEARING, That the following Respondents are holders of Certificates to provide

### Telecommunications Service:

191 Xpress, Inc.

Adam Anderson, d/b/a Action Investments

Atlantic. Net Broadband, Inc.

Atlanta Telephone & Communications, Inc.

f/k/a Micor Communications, Inc., d/b/a

Atlanta Telephone & Communications

Bee Line Long Distance, LLC,

d/b/a Hello Telecom

Budget Communications, LLC

Business Telecom, Inc.

Buzz Telecom Corporation

Canaan Communications

Comdata Telecomm Services, Inc.

Comm South Companies, Inc.

Crown Communication Instruments

CTC Communications Corporation

Dancris Telecom, LLC

Equity Pay Telephone Company, Inc.

Exergy Group, LLC

EzTel Network Services, LLC

Fairpoint Communications Solutions Corp.

Fastcall Telecom, Inc.

Freedomstarr Communications, Inc.

GCB Communications

Global Communications Consulting Corp.

Happy Valley Productions

Jade Co.

James A. Potts, d/b/a Potts Communications

Jirehcom, Inc.,

Johnny Thomas, d/b/a Star Communications

Long Distance Billing Services, Inc.

Micro-Comm, Inc.

Moody's Pay Phone Service

Moundville Telephone Company

North Coast Payphones, Inc.

NorVergence, Inc.

NTERA, Inc.

OLS, Inc.

**Operator Communications** 

Optical Telephone Corporation

Peaches and Klean Coin-Op Laundry

Phonetec PCS, LLC

### DOCKET 29569 - #2

ProNet Communications, Inc.
Public Payphone Company
Radiant Telecom, Inc.
Suds-R-Us, Inc.
Tele Circuit Network Corporation
Teleconex, Inc.
Teletrust, Inc.
Telson Communications, Inc.
The Variety Tree!!!
Three Mc, Inc.
Traylor Nursing Home, Inc.
Victory Communications, Inc.

W2COM International LLC
Winstar Communications LLC
Xspedius Management Company
of Birmingham, LLC
Xspedius Management Company
Of Mobile, LLC
Xspedius Management Company
Montgomery, LLC
Xspedius Management Company
Switched Services, LLC
Zone Telecom, Inc.

IT APPEARING FURTHER, That Section 37-2-41, <u>Code of Alabama</u>, 1975, requires holders of certificates to provide telecommunications services to pay inspection and supervision fees; and

IT APPEARING FURTHER, That the above Respondents have failed to pay the required inspection and supervision fees; and

IT APPEARING FURTHER, That the following Respondents are holders of Certificates to provide Water Utility Service:

Patton Water, Inc. Riverside Water Works

IT APPEARING FURTHER, That Section 37-4-23, <u>Code of Alabama</u>, 1975, requires holders of certificates to provide water utility service to pay inspection and supervision fees; and

IT APPEARING FURTHER, That said Respondent has failed to pay the required inspection and supervision fees; and

IT APPEARING FURTHER, That the following Respondents are holders of Certificates to provide Railroad Service:

CSX Transportation, Inc. Western Railway of Alabama

Southern Railway

#### DOCKET 29569 - #3

IT APPEARING FURTHER, That Section 37-2-41, <u>Code of Alabama</u>, 1975, requires companies that provide railroad services to pay inspection and supervision fees; and

IT APPEARING FURTHER, That said Respondents have failed to pay the required inspection and supervision fees; and

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION, That the above named Respondents shall appear at a hearing in the Carl L. Evans Chief Administrative Law Judge Hearing Complex, RSA Union Building, 100 North Union Street, Room 900, Montgomery, Alabama, Friday, April 22, 2005, at 10 a.m., and show cause, if any there be, why each Certificate to operate should not be revoked or canceled, and/or why penalties should not be assessed and/or why other action should not be taken.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, That this Order shall be effective as of the date hereof.

DONE at Montgomery, Alabama, this

284h d

day of March, 2005.

ALABAMA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Jim Sullivan, President

Jan Cook, Commissioner

George C. Wallace, Jr., Commissione

ATTEST: A True Copy

Walter L. Thomas, Jr., Secretary